
2026 University of North Carolina at Pembroke Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 23, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-2   Conf: 4-2   Home: 8-1   Away: 2-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (104), Opp (111)   DPs Turned: Team (6), Opp (12)   IBB: Team (2), Brockman (1), Smith (1), Opp (2)   
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (0), Opp (1)   Pickoffs: Team (2), McCawley 1, Smith 1, Totals , Opp (0)   SBA/ATT: Totals (18-32), Donathan (7-13), Bayer (4-4),
Mozeley (2-3), Burley (1-1), Leonard (1-1), Lucas (1-2), McCawley (1-3), Smith (1-3)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
10 Stephens, Daniel .490 12-12 51 19 25 5 1 2 16 38 .745 7 2 7 0 .567 0 1 8-10 11 20 9 .775
11 Lucas, Landon .413 11-11 46 11 19 5 2 3 22 37 .804 4 1 7 2 .453 2 0 0-0 8 6 3 .824
20 Steele, Tyler .355 12-12 31 12 11 4 0 1 8 18 .581 14 3 10 1 .571 1 1 6-7 37 3 1 .976
16 Mozeley, Mason .324 11-10 37 6 12 4 0 1 5 19 .514 8 1 4 0 .457 0 0 0-0 27 2 1 .967
5 Young, Peyton .289 12-12 45 12 13 3 0 1 11 19 .422 10 3 15 1 .448 0 0 8-9 31 15 2 .958
9 Davis, Hayden .276 9-7 29 6 8 0 0 0 5 8 .276 5 1 7 1 .389 1 0 2-2 12 0 0 1.000
43 Donathan, Ashton .216 11-10 37 7 8 0 0 0 4 8 .216 4 1 11 0 .310 0 1 0-0 84 13 2 .980
7 Padgett, Morgan .214 12-11 42 12 9 1 0 2 11 16 .381 5 4 9 1 .346 1 1 1-1 62 5 2 .971
2 Smith, Jacob .192 12-12 26 10 5 1 0 0 2 6 .231 6 2 3 1 .382 0 2 1-1 19 4 2 .920
17 Jernigan, Branton .368 7-6 19 9 7 2 0 2 6 15 .789 5 3 5 0 .536 1 0 2-2 8 1 0 1.000
8 Herman, Boone .222 7-3 9 1 2 1 0 0 0 3 .333 0 1 3 1 .300 0 0 0-0 1 2 0 1.000
23 Brockman, Zane .130 8-5 23 2 3 0 0 0 2 3 .130 3 0 2 2 .231 0 0 0-0 3 8 1 .917
4 Scarbrough, JD .000 7-1 3 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 .000 2 1 1 0 .500 0 1 0-0 5 0 0 1.000
Totals .307 12-12 398 109 122 26 3 12 94 190 .477 73 23 84 10 .436 6 7 28-32 310 84 23 .945
Opponents .267 12-12 404 64 108 22 1 6 55 150 .371 52 18 112 3 .369 8 5 9-16 289 99 24 .942

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
15 Batten, Taylor 0.00 1-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 .111 2 0 0 0 0
22 Wells, Ryan 0.00 1-0 3 0 0 0-0 1 4.0 3 0 0 3 3 1 0 0 .200 0 0 0 0 0
29 Locklear, Marcus 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 0 0
44 Burley, Rhett 0.00 2-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 5.0 3 0 0 5 7 1 0 0 .188 3 0 0 1 0
52 Lindholm, Jarred 2.00 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 9.0 7 2 2 4 9 1 0 0 .212 1 1 0 0 1
34 Smith, Sean 2.25 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 4 4 1 1 5 1 0 0 .250 1 2 0 1 0
27 Leonard, Jay 3.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 1 1 1 2 6 1 0 0 .091 1 1 0 0 0
1 McCawley, Kasen 3.86 4-0 4 2 0 0-0 0 21.0 20 10 9 8 20 4 1 2 .263 2 4 0 3 1
11 Lucas, Landon 4.24 1-1 4 4 0 0-0 0 17.0 20 11 8 3 22 7 0 2 .290 3 4 0 1 1
2 Smith, Jacob 4.79 1-0 4 4 0 0-0 0 20.2 23 15 11 12 22 3 0 1 .277 2 2 0 1 1
24 Revels, Cam 6.00 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 6.0 7 4 4 3 10 2 0 0 .280 3 2 1 0 1
47 Elliott, Conner 11.57 0-1 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.1 3 3 3 3 3 0 0 0 .300 1 1 0 0 0
49 Crayton, Michael 12.00 0-0 1 1 0 0-0 0 3.0 5 4 4 0 3 1 0 1 .357 0 0 0 0 0
14 Bayer, CW 16.20 0-0 2 1 0 0-0 0 3.1 10 7 6 4 1 0 0 0 .526 0 0 0 1 0
32 Holbrook, Harrison 20.25 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 1 3 3 4 0 0 0 0 .200 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 4.53 10-2 42 12 0 0 1 103.1 108 64 52 52 112 22 1 6 .267 19 18 1 8 5
Opponents 8.19 2-10 47 12 0 0 0 96.2 122 109 88 73 84 26 3 12 .307 18 23 2 6 7



2026 University of North Carolina at Pembroke Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 23, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
9 Davis, Hayden 12 12 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Jernigan, Branton 9 8 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
4 Scarbrough, JD 5 5 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 McCawley, Kasen 4 1 3 0 1.000 0 1 2 .333 0 0
8 Herman, Boone 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
52 Lindholm, Jarred 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Wells, Ryan 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
43 Donathan, Ashton 99 84 13 2 .980 0 7 6 .538 0 1
20 Steele, Tyler 41 37 3 1 .976 1 0 0 — 0 0
7 Padgett, Morgan 69 62 5 2 .971 4 0 0 — 0 0
16 Mozeley, Mason 30 27 2 1 .967 0 2 1 .667 0 0
5 Young, Peyton 48 31 15 2 .958 4 0 0 — 0 0
2 Smith, Jacob 25 19 4 2 .920 0 1 2 .333 0 0
23 Brockman, Zane 12 3 8 1 .917 0 0 0 — 0 0
11 Lucas, Landon 17 8 6 3 .824 1 1 1 .500 0 0
10 Stephens, Daniel 40 11 20 9 .775 3 0 0 — 0 0
14 Bayer, CW 0 0 0 0 .000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
15 Batten, Taylor 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Revels, Cam 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Leonard, Jay 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
29 Locklear, Marcus 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Holbrook, Harrison 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Smith, Sean 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 — 0 0
44 Burley, Rhett 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
47 Elliott, Conner 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
49 Crayton, Michael 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 — 0 0
Totals 417 310 84 23 .945 14 18 14 .563 0 1
Opponents 412 289 99 24 .942 34 56 8 .875 1 0


